

[TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA,  
PART-II, SECTION-3, SUB-SECTION (i)]

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 2019

G.S.R.....- In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 18 of Central Reserve Police Force Act, 1949 (66 of 1949), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules to amend the Central Reserve Police Force Inspector (Hindi Translator) and Subedar Major (Hindi Translator) Recruitment Rules, 2015 namely:-

1. (1) These rules may be called the Central Reserve Police Force Inspector (Hindi Translator) and Subedar Major (Hindi Translator), Group 'B' Posts, Recruitment (Amendment) Rules, 2019.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
2. In the Central Reserve Police Force Inspector (Hindi Translator) and Subedar Major (Hindi Translator) Recruitment Rules, 2015,-
  - (a) in rule 2 for the words "scale of pay" at both the places, the words "Level in the pay matrix" shall be substituted;
  - (b) in the Schedule ;
    - (i) against serial number 1 relating to the post of Subedar Major (Hindi Translator),-
      - (A) for column (4) and the entries relating thereto the following shall be substituted, namely:-

|                              |
|------------------------------|
| “Level in the Pay Matrix     |
| (4)                          |
| Level-8 (Rs. 47600-151100)”; |

(B) in Column (11), for the word “grades and grade” at both the places, the word “Level in the Pay Matrix” shall be substituted.

(ii) against serial number 2 relating to the post of Inspector (Hindi Translator),-

(A) for column (4) and the entries relating thereto the following shall be substituted, namely:-

|                              |
|------------------------------|
| “Level in the Pay Matrix     |
| (4)                          |
| Level-7 (Rs. 44900-142400)”; |

(B) for column (11) and the entries relating thereto the following shall be substituted:-

- I. in heading for the word “grades” the words “Level in the Pay Matrix” shall be substituted.
- II. under heading a (i) for the words the “analogous post on a regular basis and; OR” the words “analogous post on a regular basis or;” shall be substituted.
- III. under heading a (ii) the words “Posts in the pay scale of Rs. 9300-34800 plus Rs. 4200 Grade Pay or equivalent with five years regular service in the grade and;” the words “Posts in the Level-6 in the pay matrix (Rs. 35400-112400/-) or equivalent with five years regular service in the above level in the pay matrix or;” shall be substituted.

IV. under heading a (iii) the words “Posts in the pay scale of Rs. 5200-20200 plus Rs. 2800 Grade Pay or equivalent with eleven years regular service in the grade and;” the words “Posts in the Level-5 in the pay matrix (Rs. 29200-92300/-) or equivalent with eleven years regular service in the above level in the pay matrix;” shall be substituted.

(R.IX.1/2018-Min-DA-3-PERS-II)

DEPUTY SECRETARY (PERS)

**Footnote :** The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-Section (i) vide notification G.S.R.797 (E), dated the 20<sup>th</sup> October, 2015.

